

# 15-3775

---

## UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

*for the*

## SECOND CIRCUIT

---

**MELISSA ZARDA AND WILLIAM ALLEN MOORE, JR. AS CO-  
INDEPENDENT EXECUTORS OF THE ESTATE OF DONALD ZARDA,**

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

— against —

**ALTITUDE EXPRESS dba SKYDIVE LONG ISLAND and RAYMOND  
MAYNARD,**

*Defendants-Appellees.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

### APPELLANT'S BRIEF (replacement)

---

GREGORY ANTOLLINO  
*Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant*  
725 Seventh Avenue, Suite 705  
New York, New York 10001  
(212) 334-7397

BERGSTEIN & ULLRICH, LLP,  
Stephen Bergstein, Of Counsel  
*Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant*  
12 Railroad Avenue  
Chester, New York 10918  
(845) 469-1277

March, 2015

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
ISSUES .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	2
PROCEDURAL CHRONICLE .....	2
FACTS .....	5
1. Being Gay - An Escapade? .....	5
2. Events at the Dropzone: Frame by Frame.....	9
3. Pretext and Disparate Treatment at Summary Judgment.....	16
4. The Defense .....	21
a. 50 Unidentified Witnesses in the Pretrial Order.....	21
b. Appeals to Gay Prejudice.....	24
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	32
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	37
ARGUMENT .....	38
I. Sexual-Orientation Discrimination Is Sex Discrimination. ....	38
A. <u>Baldwin</u> Undoes <u>Simonton</u> , and Constitutional Developments Require a Rethinking of Title VI.....	38
B. Jury Instructions Render the Error Harmful. ....	41
C. <u>Baldwin</u> Renders <u>Simonton</u> Stale. New Constitutional Law also Requires Reconsideration of Judge-Made Omissions of Gay People from Title VII.....	44

II. Prejudice Rendered the Trial Unfair.....	49
A. The 2001 Termination.....	49
B. Worker’s Compensation.....	52
C. Trial by Ambush.....	53
D. Appeals to Prejudice .....	59
CONCLUSION.....	65
CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO FRAP 32(a)(7)(C) .....	66

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>Abrams v. Dep’t of Pub. Safety</u> , 764 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2014).....	43
<u>Auer v. Robbins</u> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997). .....	40
<u>Baldwin v. Foxx</u> , 2015 EEO PUB LEXIS 1905 (July 15, 2015).....	33
<u>Bethesda Lutheran Homes &amp; Servs. v. Born</u> , 238 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2001).....	45
<u>Burrows v. The College of Central Florida</u> , (11th Cir.15-14554) .....	40
<u>Cassotto v. Donohoe</u> , 600 Fed.Appx. 4 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	44
<u>Centola v. Potter</u> , 183 F.Supp.2d 403, 410 (D. Mass. 2002).....	39
<u>Chevron v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</u> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984. 5, 38, 39	
<u>Christiansen v. Omnicom Grp., Inc.</u> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29972 (S.D.N.Y. Mar.	
9, 2016).....	46
<u>City of Los Angeles, Dep’t of Water &amp; Power v. Manhart</u> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978) .	48
<u>Cline v. Avery Abrasives, Inc.</u> , 96 Misc.2d 258 (Sup. Ct. 1978) .....	52
<u>DeSantis v. Pacific Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</u> , 608 F.2d 327 (9th Cir.1979) .....	40
<u>Diebold Found., Inc. v. C.I.R.</u> , 736 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2013).....	45
<u>Fowlkes v. Ironworkers Local 40</u> , 790 F.3d 378 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	33
<u>Gordon v. New York City Bd. of Educ.</u> , 232 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	37
<u>Hall v. BNSF Ry. Co.</u> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132878 (W.D.Wash. Sep. 22, 2014)	
.....	38

<u>Harris v. O’Hare</u> , 770 F.3d 224 (2d Cir. 2014).....	37
<u>Heller v. Columbia Edgewater Country Club</u> , 195 F. Supp. 2d 1212 (D. Or. 2002) .....	38
<u>Holcomb v. Iona Coll.</u> , 521 F.3d 130, 139 (2d Cir. 2008).....	34, 38, 47, 48
<u>In re Arab Bank, PLC Alien Tort Statute Litig.</u> , 808 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2015).....	44
<u>Isaacs v. Felder Servs., LLC</u> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 146663 (M.D.Ala. Oct. 29, 2015).....	39
<u>Koufakis v. Carvel</u> , 425 F.2d 892, 905 (2d Cir. 1970) .....	59
<u>Lavigna v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</u> , 736 F. Supp. 2d 504 (N.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	55
<u>Lopez v. City of N.Y.</u> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83611 (E.D.N.Y. June 15, 2012).	55
<u>Macy v. Holder</u> , 2012 EEOPUB LEXIS 1181 (E.E.O.C. Apr. 20, 2012) .....	33, 41
<u>Monette v. Cnty. of Nassau</u> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42523 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2015).....	42
<u>McDonnell-Douglas Corp. v. Green</u> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973). .....	32, 36, 43, 52
<u>Meritor Savings Bank, FSB v. Vinson</u> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....	47
<u>Minneapolis, S. P. &amp; S. S. M. R. Co. v. Moquin</u> , 283 U.S. 520 (1931) .....	59
<u>Nichols v. Azteca Rest. Enters., Inc.</u> , 256 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	40
<u>Norville v. Staten Island Univ. Hosp.</u> , 196 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 1999). .....	57
<u>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs</u> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998). .....	33, 40, 47

<u>Pappas v. Middle Earth Condominium Ass’n</u> , 283 F.3d 534 (2d Cir.1992).....	37, 59
<u>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</u> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010), <u>vacated on other grounds</u> , 133 S.Ct. 2652 (2013).....	63
<u>Sassaman v. Gamache</u> , 566 F.3d 307 (2d Cir. 2009).....	3
<u>Sec. Plans, Inc. v. CUNA Mut. Ins. Soc’y</u> , 769 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 2014).....	37
<u>Simonton v. Runyon</u> , 232 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	1
<u>Sims v. Blot</u> 354 F.App'x 504, 506 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	58
<u>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</u> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	5, 39, 40
<u>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Labs.</u> , 740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014). .....	63
<u>Terveer v. Billington</u> , 34 F.Supp.3d 100 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	39
<u>Thompson v. N. Am. Stainless</u> , 562 U.S. 170 (2011).....	47
<u>Tyson v. Trigg</u> , 50 F.3d.436 (7th Cir.1995).....	64
<u>U.S. v. Certified Environmental Services, Inc.</u> , 753 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2014).....	37
<u>Ulane v. Eastern Airlines, Inc.</u> , 742 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir.1984).....	40
<u>Union of Needletrades v. INS</u> , 336 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2003).....	45
<u>United States v. Baum</u> , 482 F.2d 1325 (2d Cir.1973).....	56
<u>United States v. Kelly</u> , 420 F.2d 26 (2d Cir.1969) .....	56
<u>University of Texas Southwestern Medical Center v. Nassar</u> , 133 S.Ct. 2517 (2013) .....	44

<u>Videckis v. Pepperdine Univ.</u> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 167672 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 15, 2015).....	39
<u>Wade v. Franzen</u> , 678 F.2d 56, 58 (7th Cir.1982) .....	51
<u>Williams v. Owens-Illinois, Inc.</u> , 665 F.2d 918 (9th Cir.1982).....	40
<u>Wojchowski v. Daines</u> , 498 F.3d 99, 106 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	44

## **STATUTES & RULES**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m).....	42
F.R.E. 401(a).....	58
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 26 .....	passim
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 16(f).....	53
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 37(e) .....	53
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000 .....	passim
New York Executive Law § 296 (NYSHRL).....	passim
New York Worker's Compensation Law § 120 .....	52
New York Worker's Compensation Law § 125 .....	52
